

**IN THE INDIANA COURT OF APPEALS**

CASE No. 21A-CP-02848

INDIANA REPERTORY THEATRE,  Appellant,  v.  THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY  Appellees.	Appeal from the Marion County Superior Court D01  Trial Court Cause No. 49D01-2004-PL-013137  The Honorable Heather A. Welch, Judge
--	--

---

**BRIEF OF UNITED POLICYHOLDERS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT AND REVERSAL**

---

Charles P. Edwards, Atty. No. 17309-06  
charles.edwards@btlaw.com  
Kelsey C. Dilday, Atty. No. 35205-49  
kelsey.dilday@btlaw.com  
BARNES & THORNBURG LLP  
11 South Meridian Street  
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204  
Telephone: 317-236-1313  
Facsimile: 317-231-7433

Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* United  
Policyholders, Inc.

April 20, 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE..... 7

II. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 8

III. ARGUMENT ..... 10

    A. For more than half a century, courts agreed that the presence of dangerous physical substances on property triggered coverage. .... 10

    B. The insurance industry similarly understood that all-risk policies cover pandemic risk, making IRT’s interpretation of this policy language reasonable as a matter of law..... 15

        1. The insurance industry has admitted that the presence of a virus like SARS-CoV-2 is a covered event under standard form policy language..... 17

        2. Under Indiana law, when the insurance industry has offered differing interpretations of policy language, courts must assume the policyholder understood the language in the more expansive way. .... 20

    C. The insurers’ dire warnings of insolvency are overblown and have no place in a contract-interpretation case..... 22

        1. Insurers cry wolf..... 22

        2. Cincinnati’s profits have increased substantially during the pandemic..... 24

        3. The insurance industry will not collapse if Cincinnati honors its coverage promises to IRT. .... 27

    D. Cincinnati’s Reliance on Couch to Support a Strict Physical Alteration Requirement Is Unpersuasive..... 31

IV. CONCLUSION..... 35

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Alliance Ins. Co. v. Keleket X-Ray Corp.</i> , 248 F.2d 920 (6th Cir. 1957) .....	11
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , 662 N.E.2d 945 (Ind. 1996) .....	9, 15, 20, 21, 22, 24
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Kiger</i> , No. 32C01-9206-CP-184 .....	24
<i>Arbeiter v. Cambridge Mut. Fire Ins. Co.</i> , No. 9400837, 1996 WL 1250616 (Mass. Super. Mar. 15, 1996).....	11
<i>Associated Aviation Underwriters v. George Koch Sons, Inc.</i> , 712 N.E.2d 1071 (Ind. Ct. App. 1999).....	10
<i>Association of Apartment Owners of Imperial Plaza v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (D. Haw. 2013) .....	14
<i>Bd. of Educ. v. Int’l Ins. Co.</i> , 720 N.E.2d 622 (Ill. App. Ct. 1999).....	12
<i>In re Chinese Mfd. Drywall</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 822 (E.D. La. 2010).....	14, 32
<i>Circle Block Partners, LLC, et al. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , No. 1:20-cv-02512 .....	17
<i>Cook v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , No. 48D02-0611-PL-01156, slip op. (Ind. Super. Nov. 30, 2007).....	12
<i>Crisco v. Foremost Ins. Co.</i> , 505 F. Supp. 3d 993 (N.D. Cal. 2020) .....	14
<i>Cyclops Corp. v. Home Ins. Co.</i> , 352 F. Supp. 931 (W.D. Pa. 1973).....	11
<i>Dakota Girls, LLC v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 3d 762 (S.D. Ohio), <i>aff’d</i> , 17 F.4th 645 (6th Cir. 2021) .....	32
